IV&V Tools Labs, RFP - NNG050101647R
RESPONSES to RFP QUESTIONS 
1. There are a number of “TBDs” in the final RFP, specifically in sections B.2, B.5, and B.6.  Will these be replaced by numbers to provide guidance on the size of the effort in terms of either dollars or number of labor hours required during specific time periods throughout the expected five years of the contract?
Yes.  The government has issued Amendment 1 to change B.2 and B.5, and B.6 will be filled in when funds are added to the contract.

2. Does the government expect to award one single contract or will there be multiple awards?

There will be one single contract.
3. The RFP section L.12 indicates that we need to provide costs for all the labor categories we propose. Attachment B indicates that we can propose additional labor categories beyond the mandatory ones indicated in the RFP. However, the spreadsheets for Exhibits 1A – 2D only list the 8 mandatory labor categories. 
 
First, can you confirm that we can propose additional labor categories – as long as we provide the justification of course.
 

Yes.  You can propose additional labor categories.


Second, how should we provide the cost information for any additional labor categories? Would you prefer that we add rows or columns – as required – to Exhibits 1A-2D? Or would you prefer we develop separate spreadsheets and provide them as separate exhibits?

From RFP section L.12(c): 

(c) OFFEROR TO CONTRACT DIRECT LABOR CONVERSION 

  

Offerors and Significant Subcontractors (or Team Members) shall complete Exhibits 2A and 2B, Offeror to Contract Direct Labor Conversion - Onsite and Offsite Bid Rates, and Exhibits 2C and 2D, Offeror to Contract Direct Labor Conversion – Onsite and Offsite Ceiling Rates.  These exhibits show how the Offeror’s and Significant Subcontractors’ individual direct labor categories/rates are proportioned and converted to the Contract Direct Labor Categories/Rates. These exhibits summarize the unburdened direct labor rates, indirect rates, and award fee rate used to derive each Loaded Contract Direct Labor Category Rate.  

  

The Loaded Contract Direct Labor Rates derived in Exhibits 2A and 2B must match the Prime Loaded Rates and Subcontractor Loaded Rates used in Exhibits 1A, “Contract Direct Labor Loaded Rates and Percent of Effort – Bid Rates.” The Loaded Contract Direct Labor Rates derived in Exhibits 2C and 2D must match the Prime Loaded Rates and Subcontractor Loaded Rates used in Exhibits 1B, “Contract Direct Labor Loaded Rates and Percent of Effort – Ceiling Rates.” 

As stated in cell A9 of Exhibits 2A-2D, "(Fill-in Offeror DL category(s) by title)".  Rows may be added as necessary.

4. With respect to Exhibits 1A and 1B, can you please define the difference between “ceiling” rate and “bid” rate?
Bid rate is the offeror's projected rate used for pricing new work or modifications (not a current billing rate) which includes the Prime load rate and the Sub contractor loaded rate.

Ceiling rate cannot be exceeded when pricing new work. 

5. For subcontractors supporting this effort at less than 25%, does the Government require an un-sanitized cost proposal in a “sealed package”?

No.

6. Section L.10 references NPR 8715.3, NASA Safety Manual, but section L.11, Subfactor C references NASA Procedures and Guidelines (NPG) 8715.3 “NASA Safety Manual”. Is NPR a typo or are these two different documents?
It should be NPR in both cases.
7. A question related to Evaluation Factor M.2 - Prospective Contractor Responsibility: Is there anything that we need to include in the proposal or outside the proposal to enable you to assess contractor responsibility and subcontractor responsibility? Section M indicates that this is one of the evaluation factors and refers to FAR Subpart 9.1 but the instructions don't indicate what if anything needs to be provided.

No.  Your proposal, any information received from your DCAA and responses from the past performance questionnaire satisfies this requirement.

8. Section L.13.(a) requests a considerable amount of information for all relevant contracts over the past 3 years (particularly the ones for which questionnaires will be submitted) including a description of the work, an explanation of technical problems and how they were overcome, explanation of successes and delays, an assessment of performance, cost management history, etc. We concur that this information required to enable the government to evaluate experience and past performance. However section L.8.(b).(1) limits the page count to 5. Would the government consider extending the page count for the Past Performance volume to say 10?
The government has issued Amendment 4, which includes a modification of the Past Performance Volume page limit.  The limit is now 10 pages.
